

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3893-3895 OF 2009

STATE OF U.P.& ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

EAST U.P.SUGAR MILLS ASSN.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 3899 of 2009

Civil Appeal NO. 3900-3902 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3919 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3920 of 2009  
(With appln(s) for impleadment as party respondents, directions  
and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3918 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3905 of 2009  
(With appln. for withdrawal of civil appeal and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3907 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 3908 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 7508 of 2005  
(With application for exemption from filing O.T.)

Civil Appeal NO. 7509-7510 of 2005  
(With application for discharge)

Civil Appeal NO. 150 of 2007

2

Civil Appeal NO. 2664 of 2007  
(With office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4026 of 2009  
(With appln(s) for impleadment and with prayer for  
interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4024 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Civil Appeal NO. 4025 of 2009

Civil Appeal NOS. 4014-4023 of 2009  
(With appln. for impleadment and with prayer for interim  
relief and office report)



Mr. Shail Kr. Diwedi, AAG  
Mr. Pratul Sandilya, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Sancheti, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Sodhi, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Srivasatava, Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumaran, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Viplov Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Viplov Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Anupama Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.

4

In C.A.No.7508/05      Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Narinder Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Nakul Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

for      Mr. M.N. Krishnamani, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Joseph, Adv.  
M/S. AP & J Chambers. Advs.

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Sethi, Adv.  
Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

Mr. J.K. Sethi, Adv.  
Mrs. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Parijat Sinha, Adv.

Mr. P. Narasimhan, Adv.

Ms. Natasha Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, Adv.

Mr. V.M. Singh, Petitioner-In-Person

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

5

For Respondent(s)      Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Syed Shaid Hussain Rizvi, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Shankaran, Adv.  
Mr. Shaym Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. D.K. Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Chandra Aggarwala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Uday Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. R.N. Karanjawala, Adv.  
Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.  
Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Abeer Kuamr, Adv.

For M/S. Karanjawala & Co., Advs.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.  
Mr. D.L. Chidananda, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. V.K. Verma, Adv.

Ms. Tania Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Umesh Kumar Khaitan, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.  
for M/s. COAC, Advs.

Mr. P.N. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Manvendra Verma, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Talesara, Adv.

Ms. Apporva Agrawal, Adv.  
Mrs. V.D. Khanna, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

6

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Rathor, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev K. Bharti, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, Adv.

Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ambhoj Kumar Sinha, Adv.

On the oral request made by Mr. Harish N. Salve, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants, the Union of India is impleaded as a party in these matters.

We request the Attorney General for India or Solicitor General of India to assist the Court in these matters.

We also direct the learned counsel for the appellants to supply the copies of these appeals/ petitions to the learned counsel for the Union of India.

List these matters for directions on 28th September, 2010.

If the Union of India wants to file an affidavit, the same may be filed within two weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter. Additional documents, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

7

C.A. No.3899/2009, 3900-3902/2009, 3919/2009, 3920/2009, 3918/2009, 3905/2009. 3907/2009 & 3908/2009:

Mr. Harish Salve, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants submits that these appeals have become infructuous. Consequently, we dismiss these appeals as having become infructuous. In the facts and circumstances of these cases, we direct the parties to bear their own costs.

|              |               |                  |
|--------------|---------------|------------------|
| (A.S. BISHT) | (G.V. RAMANA) | (NEERU BALA VIJ) |
| COURT MASTER | COURT MASTER  | COURT MASTER     |

(Signed order is placed on the file)

8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3899 OF 2009

|                                                                                              |               |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| GOVIND NAGAR SUGAR LTD.                                                                      | APELLANT(S)   |
| VERSUS                                                                                       |               |
| STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.                                                                | RESPONDENT(S) |
| WITH                                                                                         |               |
| C.A. NOS.3900-3902/2009, 3919/2009, 3920/2009, 3918/2009, 3905/2009. 3907/2009 AND 3908/2009 |               |

O R D E R

Mr. Harish Salve, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellants submits that these appeals have become infructuous. Consequently, we dismiss these appeals as having become infructuous. In the facts and circumstances

of these cases, we direct the parties to bear their own costs.

.....J  
(DALVEER BHANDARI)

.....J  
(DEEPAK VERMA)

NEW DELHI;  
14TH SEPTEMBER, 2010.